

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEASA MARIE WRIGHT, AS SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
GARY DUANE SCHAUER, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PONCA CITY, KELLI KINCAID, KATELYNN
LAWSON, AND ERVING ALTAMIRANO, EMTS AND
EMPLOYEES OF CITY OF PONCA CITY,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRAD WICKER
BOETTCHER|DEVINNEY|
INGLE|WICKER
115 E. Grand Avenue
Ponca City, Oklahoma 74601
(580) 765-9660

J. DEREK INGLE
Counsel of Record
SIDNEY A. MARTIN, SR.
BOETTCHER|DEVINNEY|
INGLE|WICKER
1721 S. Baltimore Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
(918) 728-6500
derek.ingle@bdiwlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

326167



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
R E L E V A N T S T A T U T O R Y A N D CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual background	3
II. Procedural background	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. There is a Circuit split over issues of emergency medical care.....	6
A. The issue is whether the state agents actively injured the individual.....	6
B. The issue is not one of intentional harm but great risk of serious harm	10
II. The Petitioner has a valid claim against the City of Ponca City.....	13
A. The issue is whether the City had a policy to train its EMTs to injure	13
B. The Court failed to recognize the need for discovery on failure to train.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 7, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA, FILED JULY 28, 2022	24a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 10, 2023	29a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Bradberry v. Pinellas County</i> , 789 F.2d 1513 (11 th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth of Pa. Dept. of Health Emerg. Med. Servs. Training Inst.</i> , 318 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Butler v. City of Norman</i> , 992 F.2d 1053 (10 th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	16
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	15
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	2, 8
<i>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10 th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Griego v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 100 F.Supp.3d 1192 (D. N.M. 2015)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Wood,</i> 81 F.3d 988 (10 th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Thompson,</i> 971 F.2d 1487 (10 th Cir. 1992)	8, 9, 10
<i>Linden v. City of Southfield, Michigan,</i> 75 F.4 th 597 (6 th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Loosier v. Unknown Med. Doctor,</i> 435 Fed.Appx. 302 (5 th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)....	18
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago,</i> 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Menard v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 698 F.3d 40 (1 st Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Moss v. Kopp,</i> 559 F.3d 1155 (10 th Cir.)	15
<i>Pyle v. Woods,</i> 874 F.3d 1257 (10 th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v.</i> <i>Bureau of Reclamation,</i> 601 F.3d 1096 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	19

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Salazar v. City of Chicago</i> , 940 F.2d 233 (7 th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	11
<i>U.S. v. Kennedy</i> , 225 F.3d 1187 (10 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Villalpando ex rel. Villalpando v.</i> <i>Denver Health & Hosp. Auth.</i> , 65 F. App'x 683 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 288 F.3d 57 (3 rd Cir. 2002)	3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5
CONSTITUTION:	
Amend. XIV.....	2
